Tax liabilities primarily comprise VAT liabilities and liabilities from wage and church taxes.

The earn-out obligations include 3,000 thousand euros for the earn-out component from

the purchase of CIGS Technology GmbH in 2012, which is unlimited and depends on the

sale of CIGS facilities, and also 115 thousand euros for the short-term portion of the earn-

out component from the purchase of KLEO Halbleitertechnik GmbH in fiscal year 2015. All

liabilities are due within one year.

167

REPORTING ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The following table shows the reconciliation of balance sheet items to the categories of

financial instruments, divided according to the carrying amounts and fair values of the finan-

cial instruments.

Trade receivables, other current receivables, liquid funds, trade payables, and the lion‘s

share of other liabilities as set out in IFRS 7 mostly have short remaining terms. The carrying

amounts of these financial instruments are therefore assumed to equate approximately to

their fair values.

Assets as of December 31, 2016

   Carrying Amounts by Measurement Category

(in TEUR)
Fair

value
Loans and

receivables

Not within the
scope of IFRS 7,

IAS 39

Carrying
amount

Dec. 31, 2016

Other non-current assets 723 723 – 723

Trade receivables 77,726 44,396 33,330 77,726

Derivative financial instruments 7,651 3,668 3,983 7,651

Liquid funds 55,722 55,722 – 55,722

141,822 104,509 37,313 141,822

Liabilities as of December 31, 2016

   Carrying Amounts by Measurement Category

(in EUR tsd.)
Fair

value

Measured at
amortized

cost

Carrying
amount

according to
IAS 17

Designated
hedging

instruments
(cash flow

hedges)

Not within the
scope of IFRS

7, IAS 39

Carrying
amount

Dec. 31, 2016

Financial liabilities 54,415 54,415 – – – 54,415

Financial liabilities from leases 12 – 11 – – 11

Trade payables 47,228 47,228 – – – 47,228

Derivative financial instruments 158 – – 158 – 158

Other current liabilities 14,355 10,353 – – 4,002 14,355

116,168 111,996 11 158 4,002 116,167

MANZ AG
Annual Report 2016

NOTES
Reporting on Financial Instruments

168

MANZ AG
Annual Report 2016

Assets as of December 31, 2015

Carrying Amounts by Measurement Category

(in EUR tsd.)
Fair

value
Loans and

receivables

Designated
hedging

 instruments
(cash flow hedges)

Not within the
scope of IFRS 7,

IAS 39

Carrying
amount

Dec. 31, 2015

Other non-current assets 1,634 1,634 – – 1,634

Trade receivables 83,799 30,893 – 52,906 83,799

Derivative financial instruments 28 – 28 – 28

Other current receivables 7,421 3,788 – 3,633 7,421

Liquid funds 34,372 34,372 – – 34,372

127,254 70,687 28 56,539 127,254

Liabilities as of December 31, 2015

   Carrying Amounts by Measurement Category

(in EUR tsd.)
Fair

value

Measured at
amortized

cost

Carrying
amount

according to
IAS 17

Designated
hedging

instruments
(cash flow

hedges)

Not within the
scope of IFRS

7, IAS 39

Carrying
amount

Dec. 31, 2015

Financial liabilities 82,802 82,912 – – – 82,912

Financial liabilities from leases 26 – 24 – – 24

Trade payables 40,809 40,809 – – – 40,809

Derivative financial instruments 3,140 – – 3,140 – 3,140

Other current liabilities 10,976 6,878 – – 4,098 10,976

137,753 130,599 24 3,140 4,098 137,861

MEASUREMENT CLASSES PURSUANT TO IFRS 7.27

The Group uses the following hierarchy to determine and present the fair values of financial

instruments for each measurement method:

Level 1: (unadjusted) prices for identical assets or liabilities quoted on active markets

Level 2: input data that is observable either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived

from prices) for the asset or liability and that does not represent any quoted price as de-

scribed in Level 1.

NOTES
Reporting on Financial Instruments

169

Level 3: input data that is not based on observable market data for the measurement of the